## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM459238

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Recorded at Reel 4880. Frame 0245	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		01/24/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WaveDivision Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	401 Kirkland Place, Suite 500	
City:	Kirkland	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	stal Code: 98033	
Entity Type:	ntity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3501655	ASTOUND ME}
Registration Number:	3501657	ASTOUND!
Registration Number:	3806490	WAVE
Registration Number:	3036449	WAVE
Registration Number:	2955759	WIRE GUARD

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

2134522329 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com Justine Lu/White & Case LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 555 South Flower Street, 2700 Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1148359-0012-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justine Lu
SIGNATURE:	/Justine Lu/
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2018

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Wave - TM Release EXECUTION#page1.tif

source=Wave - TM Release EXECUTION#page2.tif

source=Wave - TM Release EXECUTION#page3.tif

source=Wave - TM Release EXECUTION#page4.tif

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 006256 FRAME: 0737** 

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("<u>Trademark Release</u>") is made as of January 24, 2018, by **WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a United States national banking association (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of **WAVEDIVISION HOLDINGS, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 401 Kirkland Place, Suite 500, Kirkland, Washington 98033 (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 12, 2012 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with Administrative Agent, notice of which was recorded on October 12, 2012 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4880, Frame 0245.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Administrative Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Administrative Agent, in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following: (i) all Trademarks and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark of the Grantor (excluding trademark applications for which Grantor has not filed and had accepted under Applicable Law a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use"), including, without limitation, each Trademark listed on Schedule A; (ii) all claims by the Grantor against third parties for (a) past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, including, without limitation, any Trademark listed on Schedule A or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark; and (iii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration previously tendered by the Grantor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby (i) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably releases, terminates and discharges its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and (ii) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates the Trademark Security Agreement. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Trademark Release against the Trademark Collateral, including each Trademark listed on Schedule A. This Trademark Release shall be binding upon the Administrative Agent's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees and is made in favor of and for the benefit of the Grantor and its successors and assigns. The Administrative Agent hereby represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Trademark Release and agrees, at the sole expense of the Grantor, to

execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken such other or further action as the Grantor or its successors and assigns may reasonably request in order to confirm or evidence such release. This Trademark Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the state of New York.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

AMERICAS 93632865

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

> WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

Juidse Emile Name: Lindsey McGaw Title: Director

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

1	Serial #: 77397546 Mark: ASTOUND M	Filing Dt: 02/14/2008 IE}	<b>Reg #:</b> 3501655	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 09/16/2008
2	Serial #: 77397565 Mark: ASTOUND!	Filing Dt: 02/14/2008	<b>Reg #:</b> 3501657	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 09/16/2008
3	Serial #: <u>77858770</u> Mark: WAVE	Filing Dt: 10/27/2009	Reg #: 3806490	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 06/22/2010
4	Serial #: <u>78214718</u> Mark: WAVE	Filing Dt: 02/13/2003	Reg #: 3036449	Reg. Dt: 12/27/2005
5	Serial #: 78315863 Mark: WIRE GUAR	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 10/20/2003	Reg #: <u>2955759</u>	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 05/24/2005

AMERICAS 93632865

**RECORDED: 01/24/2018**